

No. 21-60312

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

JACKSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY; BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE JACKSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, EACH IN HIS OR HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A COMMISSIONER ON THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE JACKSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY; DOCTOR ROSIE L. T. PRIDGEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A COMMISSIONER ON THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE JACKSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY; REVEREND JAMES L. HENLEY, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A COMMISSIONER ON THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE JACKSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY; LAWANDA D. HARRIS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A COMMISSIONER ON THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE JACKSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY; VERNON W. HARTLEY, SR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A COMMISSIONER ON THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE JACKSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY; EVELYN O. REED, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A COMMISSIONER ON THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE JACKSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY; DOCTOR ROSIE L. T. PRIDGEN, INDIVIDUALLY AS CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; LAWANDA D. HARRIS, INDIVIDUALLY AS CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED; VERNON W. HARTLEY, SR., INDIVIDUALLY AS CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; EVELYN O. REED, INDIVIDUALLY AS CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; JAMES L. HENLEY, JR., INDIVIDUALLY AS CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Intervenors-Appellees,*

v.

JOSH HARKINS; DEAN KIRBY; PHILLIP MORAN; CHRIS CAUGHMAN; NICKEY BROWNING; JOHN A. POLK; MARK BAKER; ALEX MONSOUR,  
*Respondents-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, IDAHO,  
INDIANA, IOWA, LOUISIANA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA AND UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE**

---

**KEN PAXTON**  
Attorney General of Texas

**JUDD E. STONE II**  
Solicitor General

**BRENT WEBSTER**  
First Assistant Attorney General

**LANORA C. PETTIT**  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing. ....	4
A. The operative complaint fails to allege an Article III injury. ....	4
B. The panel’s decision countenances federal intervention in quintessentially local disputes. ....	10
II. If the Court Reaches the Question, It Should Reaffirm the Legislative Privilege’s Broad Protections. ....	12
A. <i>Pueblo Entero</i> correctly held that documents shared with third parties during the legislative process are shielded from disclosure. ....	12
B. The burdens of producing a privilege log vitiate the privilege’s protections. ....	16
C. At minimum, the Court should minimize the burden on legislators by requiring a categorical privilege log. ....	19
Conclusion .....	21
Certificate of Service.....	23
Certificate of Compliance .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Harris County</i> , 672 S.W. 3d 1 (Tex. 2023).....	10
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	17
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	5, 9
<i>Benson v. Rosenthal</i> , No. 15-782, 2016 WL 1046126 (E.D. La. Mar. 16, 2016).....	20
<i>Bruce v. Riddle</i> , 631 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>Croft v. Governor of Tex.</i> , 562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 64 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	11
<i>In re F.D.I.C.</i> , 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Haddock v. Tarrant Cnty.</i> , 852 F. App’x 826 (5th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Harrison v. Jefferson Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 78 F.4th 765 (5th Cir. 2023).....	6, 10
<i>Houchens v. Beshear</i> , 850 F. App’x 340 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 14, 16
<i>Jackson Mun. Airport Auth. v. Harkins</i> , No. 21-60312, 2023 WL 5522213 (5th Cir. Aug. 25, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Jefferson Cmty. Health Care Ctrs., Inc. v. Jefferson Par. Gov’t*,  
 849 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 14

*Kerr v. Hickenlooper*,  
 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 8

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....11

*La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott*,  
 68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... *passim*

*Lee v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 14

*Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 5

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5

*McCormack v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 5, 9

*MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.*,  
 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 18

*In re N.D. Legis. Assembly*,  
 70 F.4th 460 (8th Cir. 2023) ..... 1, 14, 18

*Nall v. BNSF Ry. Co.*,  
 917 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 7

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 8

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 8

*Stallworth v. Bryant*,  
 936 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2019) .....5, 7, 9

*State of Texas v. Harris County*,  
 No. 03-23-00531-cv (Tex. App.—Austin, 2023) ..... 10

*State of Texas v. Harris County*,  
 No. 23-0656 (Tex. 2023)..... 10

*Sutton v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.*,  
 958 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 7

*Tenney v. Brandhove*,  
 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 13, 15

*Tex. Educ. Agency v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 660 S.W.3d 108 (Tex. 2023) ..... 10

*Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP*,  
 562 U.S. 170 (2011) ..... 7

*United States v. Gillock*,  
 445 U.S. 360 (1980) ..... 13, 14

*United States v. Helstoski*,  
 442 U.S. 477 (1979)..... 13, 15

*United States v. Johnson*,  
 383 U.S. 169 (1966) .....13

*Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) ..... 8

*Vote.org v. Callanen*,  
 39 F.4th 297(5th Cir. 2022) ..... 9

*Yarls v. Bunton*,  
 905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018) .....17

*Younger v. Harris*,  
 401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 11

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const.:

    art. I, § 6.....13

    art. III..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11

    art. III, § 1 ..... 11

Miss. Code:

    § 61-3-5 ..... 6

    § 61-3-6 ..... 6

    § 61-3-13..... 6

    § 61-3-13(1) ..... 6

    § 61-3-13(3) ..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

    26(b)(1) .....17

    45(d)(1) .....19, 20

    45(d)(3)(A)(iv).....19, 20

    45(e)(2)(A)(ii).....19

Fed. R. Evid. 501..... 14

William J. Rich, 3 Modern Constitutional Law § 39:18 (3rd ed.) ..... 11
